PARTS BOOK
—SPS/D-BR1254

Direct Drive, Electronically controlled Pattem :
Tackmg Machme x

@mb’tan

PME-060203 SUNSTAR MACHINERY CO., LTD

--..---7,—-_-4-' iy




Organization of the Pattern Tacking S/IM MODEL HEl E{Z © 27| 7|Z F&

® Materlal Type

® SunStar T2
Pattern H Heavy Weight Material
System (=28)

HC : Heat Cutter
(&EM AIEE)

@ Series ® Pattern Tacking Model Name
NEE= MEEZ HSIIH
D : Direct Drive Type (2F XZ&) 54 1 50x40mm
63 : 60x30mm
® Hook Type
= EIY

R : Rotary Hook




V002 S~rX =IO MNMITNA>D®D

CONTENTS
= I\

Machine Body Mechanism

S QL QIEE Bl o ev et 4
Upper Shaft Mechanism

B B oot 8
Lower Shaft Mechanism

OFE Bl 12
Presser Foot Mechanism

L= L 14
Thread Release & Thread Tension Mechanism

AT O AR B 18
Wiper Mechanism

QEOITH B -« v e e e 20
Thread Trimmer Mechanism

B Bl e 29
X-Y Mechanism

KoY Bl et 26
Feed Mechanism

IO S B« eeee et 28
Lubrication Mechanism

T | oo 30
Air Control Mechanism

e L 32
Table & Thread Stand Mechanism

HIOIE 2 AITHZRO| Bl oo 34
Accessories Mechanism

OH ML Bl - 36
Control Box Mechanism

PHES BEA DIl oot 38

Operation Unit Mechanism

OTHRO AT EEA D oottt e 42
Pedal Mechanism
1= gy DRSPS 44

&2 HMX= Parts BookQ=Z MAZIULE=Z OIw=2 A2 SV LICH
This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.




Machine Body Mechanism
S5 %% A

A'84//A:83 A127 |
P YT -
r A-90 ®p.g |

A-108

29
27, @ }
“A:S0A-28 @
N . |
A0 @O Uass
B, An




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts s | Q' ty Ass;g\ bly
A-1 AS-004027-00 Arm Bed Ass'y o =(x) 1Set

A-2 01-007A-1254 Face Plate bz 1

A-3 01-008M-1254 Face Plate Gasket wHy 7pAA 1

A-4 | 01S006S-306H Brand Mark Az vl (H2L) 1

A-5 | SC-A174-4122 Screw(11/64"n = 40) At 4

A-6 01-110R-1230 Rubber Cap for Face Plate W a3up) 2

A-7 | 91-001M-120D Caution Sticker A3 ~E]A 1

A-8 01-011A-120H Take-up Lever Cover Al 7] AW 1

A-9 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64"n = 40) FHuA} 1

A-10 | 01-013A-1254 Bed Cover(L) W= AW (F) 1

A-11 | 01-014M-1254 Bed Cover Gasket(L) W= AW 72A(F) 1

A-12 | SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64"n=40) A 10

A-13 | 40-004W-1600 Washer oA 1

A-14 | 01-016A-1254 Bed Cover(R) W= A ($) 1

A-15 | 01-017M-1254 Bed Cover Gasket(R) W= AW ZFAA (L) 1

A-16 | 44S061S-306H 0il Tank Rubber Cap 29 €¥l=3 37 nly) 1

A-17 | 01-127A-1230 Thread Guide with Three Holes Ass'y | Al 7% AlZ O](i) 1Set

A-18 | 01-003C-250B Thread Guide(L) Aok (#) 1

A-19 | SC-0529-1230 Screw(9/64"n=40) A 3

A-20 | 01S031S-306H Thread Guide(R) Al (%) 1

A-21 | 01-075C-120H Arm Thread Guide o}t Aloh) Aol(x) 1

A-22 | 11-017S-7500 Nut(9/64"n=40) yE 1

A-23 | 01-028C-120H Thread Guide(L) A ek (8)) 1

A-24 | GP-010331-00 Arm Thread Guide Bracket o Aol 3x Bl 1

A-25 | 02023SC-7113 Screw(M4 X 1.8) FiA} 2

A-26 | 01S037S-306H Silcon Tank Ass'y Al EZ F4ela(x) 1Set

A-27 | 018038S-306H H | Silcon Tank A F4 €= 1 Silcon e
A-28 | 018039S-306H H | Silcon Oil Window A= 3 1 Tank
A-29 | 01S040S-306H H | Silcon Felt A F4 83 dE= 1 Ass'y
A-30 | GP-013053-00 H | Felt For Silcon Oil Supply A F4 AE 7o) 1

A-31 | SC-0164-2700 H | Screw(M5xP=08) A 1

A-32 | 04-104R-1230 Arm Upper Part Rubber Cap ofol ArE. 3 wlsj 3

A-33 | 01-042R-640L Needle Bar Rubber Cap i % vy 1

A-34 | 01-044R-1230 Rubber Cap(M) T FuN (F) 1

A-35 | 01-042R-640L HC | Rubber Cap TFalsg 1

A-36 | 01-007R-8130 Rubber Cap(L) aFepf () 3

A-37 | 01-007R-8130 Rubber Cap(S) AFupN (4) 6

A-38 | 01-073R-120H Bed Rubber W= 73 1

A-39 | GP-013743-00 H | Model Mark(H) =z U]--“”(H) 1

A-40 | GP-014408-00 HC | Model Mark(HC) x4 nf=(HC) 1

A-41 | GP-014421-00 Cover for Arm b A™ A 1

A-42 | SC-0202-5050 Screw (3/16" n=28) FHuA} 4

A-43 | GP-014421-00 Gasket for Arm Cover o A Aw] 7paA 1

A-44 | 01S057S-306H Pause Switch v AL 2914 1

A-45 | 01S058S-306H Pause Switch Barcket v A} 29 Bl 1

A-46 | SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) At 2

A-47 | 01-009R-2700 Cable Holder Al o] & & (6N) 3

A-48 | SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64"n=40) At 3

A-49 | 01-051A-1254 Top Cover =7 1

A-50 | SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) FHriA} 6

A-51 | 41-101A-120H Bobbin Winder Ass y A7 7 (%) 1Set

A-52 | 418001S-306H Bobbin Winder Base A717] W] o] 2~ 1

A-53 | GP-014708-00 Bobbin Winder Shaft A7 F5&E 1

A-54 | 41S006S-306H Bobbin Winder A7) 2 E2 1

A-55 | SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64"n=40) At 2 Bobbin
A-56 | 41S0085-306H Bobbin Winder Action Ring Al7}7) Z=E 1 Winder
A-57 | 41S009S-306H Bobbin Winder Shaft Rubber Ring Al7}7 F5E 13E 1 Ass'y
A-58 | 41S010S-306H Bobbin Winder Lever Al7r7) EH] 1

A-59 | 41S011S-306H Bobbin Winder Adjusting Plate A7 =A% 1

A-60 | SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8 n=40) At 1

A-61 |06011SW-306H Washer 2hA 1




Machine Body Mechanism
SR A

) A127 |
7 A91E @ A6
" A90 ®pggfA |

7 Up |
~A-30A-28

. > | @
NA20 @ | Tass
B, Asa

A-108

A-42




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g\ bly

A-62 | 41S013S-306H Bobbin Winder Lever Shaft A7) dw = 1

A-63 | 41S014S-306H Bobbin Winder Adjusting Cam A7 =H 7 1

A-64 | 02004SC-4113 Screw(M4 x P0.7) A 1

A-65 | 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( $5) E-8(&A7 5) 2

A-66 | 418017S-306H Bobbin Winder Action Plate A7) 2eg 1

A-67 | 41-018A-120H Bobbin Winder Action Body A17}7] ZEA| 1 Bobbin

A-68 | 40-007W-1600 Washer 944 2 Winder

A-69 | 41S021S-306H Bobbin Winder Spring Al7}7] QIR A 1 Ass'y

A-70 | 41S022S-306H Bobbin Stopper Bul AEF 1

A-71 | 418023S-306H Screw AL 5

A-72 | GP-014710-00 Bobbin Stand Byl AH= 1

A-73 | 418025S-306H Bobbin Winder Mes 77 WA 1

A-74 | SC-0120-1230 Screw(1/8"n = 40) FiA} 2

A-75 | 41S027S-306H Thread Tension Adjusting Ass y A 7y7) AR 2AAR] (%) 1Set

A-76 | 41S5028S-306H Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft AlZ}7] AR 24 &= 1

A-77 | 4180265-306H Thread Guide Plate Aokl 1

A-78 | 40-108A-1306 Thread Tension Disk Al HA 2 Thread

A-79 | GP-003213-00 Thread Tension Spring Az z2H A~z 1 Tension

A-80 | 40-804W-1230 Thread Tension Spring Stopper AR 24 Az ~Es | Adiusting

A-81 | 40-024A-1230 Spring Cover 22 Aw 1 Assy

A-82 | 40-204A-2350 Thread Tension Nut AAE 24 A YE 1

A-83 | SN-0121-7400 Nut(15/64"n=28) AR 24 & YE 1

A-84 Safety Plate Ass'y AT (=) 1Set

A-85 | 01-028A-5030 Safety Plate oA 7t 1

A-86 | 01S0455-306H Safety Plate Bracket A B 1

A-87 | 01S046S-306H Safety Plate Holder QAT & 1 Safety

A-88 | 01S047S-306H Safety Plate Hinge Screw AT Thab 1 Plate

A-89 | SN-0101-1600 Nut(3/16” n=28) YvE 1 ,
N Ass'y

A-90 | 06-051W-7400 Washer 9} 1

A-91 | 01S050S-306H Safety Plate Spring HAg A= 1

A-92 | 01S051S-306H Safety Plate Spring Hook QAT A= Ao 1

A-93 | SN-0119-1230 Nut(3/16” n=28) vE 1

A-94 | 01-038A-120D H | Motor Cover 2EAY 1

A-95 | GP-015396-00 HC | Motor Cover HEAY 1

A-96 | SC-0498-3710 Screw(11/64"n = 40) A} 2

A-97 | 10-020W-2700 Washer CIVS] 4

A-98 GP-012172-00 Needle Plate Support Cover A 2 A AW 1

A-99 | 01S104S-306H Screw FH AL 10

A-100 | 01S110S-306H Washer 2} 2

A-101 | 01S108S-306H Needle Plate Support Cover Bracket | HI+ %= AW Helzla 2

A-102 | SC-0497-1230 Screw g 2 A AW B Huab 2

A-103 | 01S107S-306H Washer oA 2

A-104 | GP-012174-00 Support Cover Adjust Plate(L) A A AAW 2=A(=H) 1

A-105 | 01S014S-306H Screw ZH AL 2

A-106 | 01S110S-306H Washer 944 2

A-107 | 01-182A-1254 Needle Plate Support Cover Bracket(L) | A2t X2 AHw Ba(F) 1

A-108 | 01-185A-1254 Needle Plate Support Cover Bracket(R) | A 2|2 AW B}l ($) 1

A-109 | SC-0497-1230 Screw H AL 4

A-110 | 01-085A-1254 Washer 2hA 4

A-111 | GP-012176-01 Support Cover Adjust Plate(R) A AR AW 2A (S 1

A-112 | 01S013S-306H Left Cover = AW 1

A-113 | 01S014S-306H Left Cover Gasket H= AW 7tAA 1

A-114 | SC-0543-2302 Fixing Screw FH= A TAJAF 4

A-115 | GP-012201-00 Film for Needle Plate Support Cover A9 AR AN =E A& 1

A-116 | GP-014667-00 HC | Support Plate for Air Wiper ool g}o] x| x| I 1

A-117 | 02004SC-4113 HC | Screw oo} elo] ] XA TAI A} 2

A-118 | WS-000041-00 HC | Washer of o ekols 2| 2| 2} 2

A-119 | AS-004005-00 HC | Air Wiper (Ass'y) oo 2}o]H (=) 1Set

A-120 | 02004SC-4113 HC | Screw ool ele]H (2) TR} 2

A-121 | WS-000041-00 HC | Washer o o g}o)H (%) 9A 2




Upper Shaft Mechanism
vE A




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
B-1 | GP-011864-00 Upper Shaft A= 1
B-2 | 02-102A-120H Link Cam Pz A 1
B-3 | 02S0035-306H Link Cam Washer Y= A A 1
B-4 SC-0035-2500 Screw A E A} 1
B-5 | SC-0150-2500 Screw BzupAp 1
B-6 | SC-0183-2700 Screw AR 7] FuAat 1
B-7 SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64"n = 28) A} 1
B-8 | 08S001P-306H Thread Take-Up Lever Ass'y A7) (=) 1
B-9 08S002P-306H Thread Take-Up Lever Al =) 7]

B-10 | 08S003P-306H Needle Bar Crank s == 1
B-11 | 08S004P-306H Thread Take-Up Lever Crank Al 7] zZ== 1
B-12 | 08S005S-306H Needle Bearing Yol5 we]g 1
B-13 | 08S006S-306H Needle Bearing Yol & u|eid 1
B-14 | 08S007S-306H Needle Bar Crank Rod sy =93 2= 1
B-15 | 08S008S-306H Screw ERBUNS 1
B-16 | 08S010S-306H Needle Bar Holder v 3ol 1
B-17 | 08S011S-306H Screw AL 1
B-18 | 04S006S-306H Needle Bar Guide Block s ekl B9 1
B-19 | 08S012S-306H Thread Take-Up Crank Shaft AAN 7 maYa= 1
B-20 | 08-006S-120B Screw A7) ZATZZ TAGAL 1
B-21 | SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64"n = 28) TA AL 3
B-22 | 04S201S-306H Needle Bar Hpso 1
B-23 | 04S1025-306H Needle Bar Bushing(U) vl AFSEAL 1
B-24 | SC-0164-2700 Screw(11/64"n = 40) oAt 3
B-25 | 04S204S-306H Needle Bar Bushing(L) vl 35l 1
B-26 | 04S007S-306H Thread Guide for Needle Bar(H) s A -3E-4 1
B-27 | 04S008S-306H Thread Guide for Needle Bar(M) vl Alghy-dule- 1
B-28 | SC-A131-4522 Screw Hls A UAL 1
B-29 - Needle(DP X 17 #25) vl 1
B-30 | 02S107S-306H Upper Shaft Bushing(F) AE A 2A 1
B-31 | 02S009S-306H Bobbin Winder Driving Wheel A7V 75 & 1
B-32 | 10-017S-8577 Screw =2 RBUAS 2
B-33 | 02S111S-306H Upper Shaft Bushing(M) ez 0 1
B-34 02-121A-1230 Upper Shaft Collar Ar& 7l 1
B-35 | SC-B308-5607 Screw(15/64"n = 28) Arz gkt HuAar 2
B-36 | 25S001S-306H Hand Pulley Gear “A” P=Zg] 7)ol A" 1
B-37 | SC-A308-4517 Screw A YAL(15/64"n=28) 4
B-38 | 25S002S-306H Hand Pulley Gear “B” J=F7 7]o]“B” 1
B-39 | 02-031A-1254 Hand Pulley Bushing P =Fe] 54 1
B-40 | SC-0317-2700 Screw TR AH(15/64"n=28) 1
B-41 | 02-082A-1254 Hand Pulley Shaft =2 = 1
B-42 | 25S007S-306H Hand Pulley Roller d=Fe 2o 1
B-43 | 25S0065-306H Hand Pulley Roller Hinge Pin N=Zg =288 A 1
B-44 | 25S0085-306H Spring Pin ( ¢4, L=10) Az 3 1
B-45 | 25S011S-306H Hand Pulley Spring P Ax=9 1
B-46 | 25S004S-306H Hand Pulley P =Fe 1
B-47 | 25S012S8-306H Screw d=F2 H A 1
B-48 | GP-011736-00 Upper Shaft Gear AbZ 7] 0] 1
B-49 | 02-016A-120D Upper Shaft Bearing (R) ;&3 v e1¥ (630227 NR) 1
B-50 | 02-023R-120D Spacer O-Ring(P15) A5 o] 08 1
B-51 | 02-017A-120D Coupling A== 1
B-52 | 08037SC-120D Screw ZHUAHM6EX1.0 L=8) 15
B-53 | 02-119A-120D Main Motor E A 1




Upper Shaft Mechanism
vE A




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
B-54 | 02-020S-120D Screw Z 1AM (M5 %08 L=25) 4
B-55 | 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer AZZY A ($5) 4
B-56 | 10-020W-2700 Washer HelH($5) 4
B-57 | GP-011732-00 Base For Oscillator Gear S AlE o8] 7]o] ul| o] 1
B-58 | 06020MC-7113 Screw Ab 2
B-59 | 08057SW-1111 Washer 9}A 2
B-60 | GP-011953-00 Oscillator Shaft Timing Pully oA oJE] = Elolu] Zg 1
B-61 GP-011734-00 Oscillator Shaft Gear 2 A 0B & 7] 1
B-62 | BR-000085-00 Bearing v)| 0] 2 (F608ZZ) 2
B-63 | GP-011733-00 Oscillator Shaft 2AF olE & 1
B-64 | 07S0085-306H Washer BIS] 1
B-65 | BE-000053-00 Belt 3% % il E (440-5GT-20) 1
B-66 GP-010328-00 Bracket For Idler olo] =7 Bl 1
B-67 | SC-000433-00 Screw VA (M8 X L15) 1
B-68 | SC-000432-00 Screw LFA}(M6 X L70) 1
B-69 | BR-000089-00 Idler Bearing olo] 52| wlo¥] (62927) 2
B-70 | GP-010329-00 Idler Shaft ofo] 58 = 1
B-71 | 13042SN-1111 Nut Y E (M6) 2
B-72 | SC-000506-00 Screw (M4x0.7 L=100) 32 FE wE A 24 AL 1
B-73 | WS-000157-00 Washer ofo] S o}A 1




Lower Shaft Mechanism

Ot= Al

O

C-16,17




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
C-1 | GP-012008-00 Lower Shaft 3= 1
C-2 | GP-011954-00 Lower Timing Pulley 3% Elolw] Z¥) 1
C-3  |08-037SC-120D Screw At 2
C-4 | 07S0085-306H Thrust Washer EFHAE 9N 1
C-5 | 07S007S-306H Needle Bearing(KT8110) YolE w|o]g 2
C-6 GP-014445-01 Lower Shaft Rear Bushing 3l & 1A 1
C-7 | 10S114S-306H Lower Shaft Collar 3% vet 1
C-8 | SC-0164-2700 Screw(11/64" n=40) Hu Ak 2
C-9 GP-012009-00 Front Bushing for Lower Shaft 3= A A 1
C-10 | GP-012010-00 Shaft For Adjusting Oil S 24 = 1
C-11 SC-000418-00 Screw For Adjusting Oil Sz At 1
C-12 | GP-014680-00 Hook 3 1
C-13 | GP-014682-00 Bobbin Hul (HIROSE(BC-HST(B1)) 1
C-14 | GP-014681-00 Bobbin Case Bul Aol 1
C-15 | GP-012071-00 Cover For Hook Oil 3 od AH 1
C-16 | AS-004060-00 HC | Hook Cover Ass'y = AM(=) 1Set
C-17 | 078047S-306H Hook Cover Ass' y = AN (=) 1Set
C-18 | 07S051S-306H Hook Cover Plate Spring A 3 AW I Az A 1
C-19 | 07S052S-306H Hook Cover Plate Spring B = AN % ~=Z¥ B 1
C-20 | 07S050S-306H Spring Pin( $ 2X [ 9.8) et ] 1
C-21 | SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64"n = 40) A} 1




Presser Foot Mechanism
e A




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = = Q' ty Ass;g.\ bly
D-1 AS-003948-00 Presser Foot Cylinder Ass’y 3 Ay (%) 1Set
D-2 | GP-012431-00 Presser Foot Cylinder ek Al

D-3 | GP-012434-00 Elbow Ar o 2
D-4 | GP-011816-00 Cylinder Fixed Bracket ARy 314 B 1
D-5 | 18067SC-7119 Screw(M5, L8 #X]) FHu A 4
D-6 GP-011173-00 Cylinder Connecting Shaft Ay 94 = 1
D-7 | 05S004S-306H Solenoid Pin &Y xo)l= A 1
D-8 | 05S005S-306H Grip Ring 13 B (3AA5) 2
D-9 | 09-034W-7400 Washer ok 1
D-10 | 05S007S-306H Lifting Link C £3 3= C 1
D-11 | 05S008S-306H Lifting Link C Hinge Screw <3 3 C AA thix} 1
D-12 | 05S009S-306H Lifting Link C Hinge Stud £9 =3 C AA 2H= 1
D-13 | 05S010S-306H Lifting Link B <3 Y= B 1
D-14 | 05S011S-306H Lifting Link B Shaft £3 8= B AA= 1
D-15 | SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16"n=32) FiA} 1
D-16 | 05S013S-306H Lifting Link B Shaft Collar £3 = B AA & 7l 1
D-17 | SC-0512-1230 Screw(11/64"n =40) T A A} 2
D-18 | SW-0126-9012 Washer LIvS| 1
D-19 | 05S016S-306H Radial Bearing(F687ZZ) W) o] 1
D-20 | 05S017S-306H Lifting Link B Roller £3 3= B =Y 1
D-21 | 05S0198-306H Lifting Link B Hinge Screw +3 33 B 2&8 thii} 2
D-22 | SN-0115-7400 Nut(3/16"n=232) yE 2
D-23 | 05S0285-306H Lifting Link B Spring Hinge Screw 23 83 B A28 thix}l 1
D-24 | 05S027S-306H Lifting Link B Spring £3 8= B A A== 1
D-25 | 05S029S-306H Spring Hook 2328 Aol 1
D-26 | 05S020S-306H Lifting Link A £3 Y= A 1
D-27 | 05S021S-306H Lifting Link A Hinge Shaft <3 3 A IAFH 1
D-28 | SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5 p =0.8) TAFAL 1
D-29 | 05S024S-306H Bearing(686) o] 2] 1
D-30 | 05S034S-306H Presser Cam 2 75 A 1
D-31 | SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4"n=40) T AA} 2
D-32 | 05S136S-306H presser Cam Connection Rod 2 = N A4 2= 1
D-33 | 05S037S-306H Presser Fork Crank 3 x3 FHF 1
D-34 | SC-0183-2700 Screw(15/64"n = 28) At 1
D-35 | 05S039S-306H Presser Cam Connection Rod Pin rEH eI A4 2= 9 1
D-36 | 04-009C-3710 E-Ring E 3 (3A745) 2
D-37 | 05S041S-306H Presser Shaft Bushing A rFERE e Bl A 1
D-38 | 05S042S-306H Presser Shaft Bushing B rFHE e BB 1
D-39 | 05S143S-306H Presser Shaft rEH P2 1
D-40 | 05S044S-306H Presser Adjusting Arm rFuk 24 oot 1
D-41 | SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64"n=28) T AA} 1
D-42 | 05S046S-306H Presser Adjusting Arm Nut rFuk 24 ook v E 1
D-43 | 05S047S-306H Washer b 2ok o)A 1
D-44 | 05S048S-306H Presser Adjusting Arm Hinge Screw rFuk 24 o)t whiA} 1
D-45 | 05S149S-306H Presser Link ruHk g 2
D-46 | 05S050S-306H Presser Link Hinge Screw gk B3 it 3
D-47 | 05S053S-306H Presser Driving Link rEH = g3 1
D-48 | 05S054S-306H Presser Driving Link Hinge Screw et 2 213 374 thia} 1
D-49 | 10S114S-306H Presser Driving Link Collar 2R = g3 gl 1
D-50 | SC-0164-2700 Screw (M5 p=0.8) TAGAL 2
D-51 | 05S051S-306H Position Link $1A H= 1
D-52 | 058052S-306H Position Link Hinge Screw 9= gz 1A A} 1
D-53 SC-0339-1230 Presser Adjusting Screw o= =4 A 1




Presser Foot Mechanism
e A




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
D-54 | 05-002C-2500 Nut for Presser Adjusting Screw g 24 i) Y E 1
D-55 | 05S062S-306H Presser Adjusting Bar o =4 B 1
D-56 | 05S061S-306H Presser Adjusting Spring e 24 Az 1
D-57 | 05-101A-1230 Presser Bar 2y 1
D-58 | 05S063S-306H Presser Bar Holder =24 #o) 1
D-59 | SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64” n=40 L=11) A} 1
D-60 | 05S157S-306H Presser Bar Bushing =g 1A 1
D-61 | SC-0164-2700 Screw (M5) T AYAL 1
D-62 | GP-013006-00 Presser Foot 2 1
D-63 | SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64"n = 40) otk 1
D-64 | 20S075S-306H Washer kA 1
D-65 | 05S077S-306H Position Link Stopper Bracket QA =z ~x9 Bl 1
D-66 | SC-0500-7400 Screw(15/64"n = 28) FiA} 2
D-67 | 05S075S-306H Position Link Stopper 95 g3 AR 1
D-68 | 05S076S-306H Position Link Stopper Spring A H=a ~Em A= 1
D-69 | 05S079S-306H Position Link Stopper Rubber 95 qBzZ2 AEH 1T 2
D-70 | SN-0116-3400 Nut(11/4"n =40) yE 1
D-71 | SC-0169-1600 Screw FH AL 1




Thread Release & Thread Tension Mechanism
All—*jl al Mﬂgal II.I-J."

E-55 E-54 \

E-51

E-52

>

E-53

\

@@

o -

. E 28 7

\\ E1112
S E-13

E14 ,/
7 E-1,2

\\/




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g\ bly

E-1 40-040A-120H Thread Tension Adjusting Ass’ y(HA) | AR =4 AX)(2)-ZE4L 1Set

E-2 | 40-040A-120M Thread Tension Adjusting Ass’ y(MA) | AA3 24 A2 (x)-dul4& 1Set

E-3 40S002S5-306H Thread Tension Adjusting Body A 24 2] 2 1

E-4 40S003S-306H Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft AAE 24 A= &= 1

E-5 40-6045-1230 Screw(9/64"n=40) At 2

E-6 40S005S-306H Thread Take-Up Spring(HA) AR 7] AxZE-2EQ 1 Thread

E-7 40S006S-306G Thread Take-Up Spring(MA) Al 7] AxE-guks- 1 Tension

E-8 40-204A-1230 Thread Guide Disk Aot % A] 4 Adjusting

E-9 40-304A-1230 Presser Plate for Thread Guide Disk Al A A =23 1 Ass'y

E-10 | 40S009S-306H Spring Cover AxzE AW 1 (HA)

E-11 | 40S010S-306H Thread Tension Adjusting Spring(HA) | A& %4 Axe-5 249 1

E-12 | 40-333G-123A Thread Tension Adjusting Spring(MA) | AlA}E] 24 Axa]-oul g 1

E-13 | 40-804W-1230 Spring Stopper AxE AET 2

E-14 | 40-204A-2350 Thread Adjusting Nut AzA A YE 1

E-15 | 10S006S-306H Screw (M6) At 1

E-16 | AS-003942-00 Thread Tension Adjusting Ass y(R) AAE 24 AR (x) & 1Set

E-17 | GP-013499-00 Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft(R) AzAAR] Z($) 1

E-18 | 40-204A-1230 Thread Guide Disk Al A A 2 Thread

E-19 | 40-304A-1230 Disk Presser Plate(R) Ak HA 53 (%) 1 .
Tension

E-20 |11086PM-A001 Spring Cover 228 Ay 1 Adjusting

E-21 | 40-255A-300G Thread Take-Up Spring(R) AAY 2 A28 ($% 1 Ass' y(R)

E-22 | 11088PM-A001 Spring Stopper A2 AEy 1

E-23 | 40-204A-2350 Nut AzA A= YE(S) 1

E-24 | 40-205A-1230 Thread Release Pin(R) Az A ($) 1

E-25 AS-002639-00 Second Thread Tension Adjusting Ass y | B2 A %A A= (%) 1Set Second

E-26 | GP-008767-01 Second Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft | Bx Axd #Ax]= 1 g:;:;i

E-27 | 40S019S-306H Second Thread Tension Adjusting Spring | 2.2 A ¢h] HA] A== 1 Adjusting

E-28 40-7045-1230 Second Thread Adjusting Nut Bz AzxA A2 YE 1 Ass'y

E-29 | GP-012058-00 Thread Release Link A =F7] = 1

E-30 | 40S024S-306H Thread Release Link Hinge Screw Al =37] 83 T 1

E-31 | GP-010327-00 Bracket For Tension Release Connecting Rod | A %=3%7] 24 %= Bl 1

E-32 | 04016MC-7113 Screw VAH(M4L16 A X)) 2

E-33 | GP-012059-00 Thread Release Connecting Rod Al 227 AAR= 1

E-34 | 40S026S-306H Hinge Screw A A 227 942z thixal A 1

E-35 | SN-0111-1600 Nut(3/16"n=28) yE 1

E-36 | 40S028S-306H Hinge Screw B Al =27 442 c Thx B 1

E-37 | 06-051W-7400 Washer oA 1

E-38 | 40-030C-120H Thread Release Stopper Al =37 ~EH 1

E-39 | 55-0118-5050 Screw(3/16 n = 28) At 2

E-40 | 40S033S-306H Thread Release Return Spring A =F7) 2" A= 1

E-41 | 40-032C-120H Thread Release Adjusting Plate(A) Al =27] =AT(A) 1

E-42 | 40-033C-120H Thread Release Adjusting Plate(B) Al =27 A 3(B) 1

E-43 | 01S104S-306H Screw(11/64"n=28) FH A} 1

E-44 | 01S107S-306H Washer 2} 1

E-45 | 40-037C-120H Thread Release Shaft A3 = 1

E-46 | SC-0352-7400 Screw(3/16"n=28) oAb 1

E-47 | GP-012078-00 Thread Release Bar A =37 2% 1

E-48 | 16-015S-3710 Hinge Screw for E-38 A %F7] 2% it 1

E-49 | 40S044S-306H Thread Release Bar Guide Al =F7] 2Hg8 gy 1

E-50 | SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64"n=40) A 2

E-51 GP-012040-00 HC | Guide For Draw Out Lever ZZ Y Jlol= 1

E-52 | GP-012041-00 HC | Draw Out Lever ZZ ¥ 1

E-53 | GP-012042-00 HC | Thread Guide For Draw Out Lever |ZZ #w AlZo] 1

E-54 CL-000071-00 HC | Collar For Draw Out Lever zZz4Y 7l 1

E-55 | SC-0120-1230 HC | Screw ERBUNS 3

E-56 | GP-012072-00 HC | Bracket For Draw Out Lever Solenoid | 22 #¥ <&d xo|= Helal 1

E-57 | 04004AF-A001 HC | Screw ZH AL 2

E-58 | GP-014524-00 HC | Cover For Draw Out Lever Z2Z 49 &Y xol= Bl AY 1

E-59 | SC-0120-1230 HC | Screw FH AL 2

E-60 | SD-000002-00 HC | Draw Out Lever Solenoid Ass y z2Z 49 &g o) =(R) 1




Wiper Mechanism
to|m A




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts s | Q' ty Ass;g.\ bly
F-1 AS-003949-00 Wiper Cylinder Ass'y poly Al (=) 1Set
F-2 | GP-001853-00 Wiper Cylinder glo]¥ AR

F-3 | 49A003S-811H Elbow Ay 2
F-4 GP-012002-00 Air Solenoid Base oo L&z o]= uo] 1
F-5 SC-0120-1230 Screw FH A} 2
F-6 | 11S036S-306H Wiper On/Off Switch Ass y slo]H 2t A X|(F) 1
F-7 GP-015454-00 Wiper Cover olo)ls AW 1
F-8 | SC-0120-1230 Screw ERB NS 2
F-9 | GP-012005-00 Wiper Link slols = 1
F-10 | SC-000487-00 Stud Screw For Wiper Link stoly] = it 1
F-11 | GP-012007-00 Wiper For Connecting Link Slo|¥ AZH=A 1
F-12 | 05A045S-811H Stud Screw Wiper For Connecting Link | 2}o]® 7433 thjA} 1
F-13 | GP-012004-00 Wiper Connecting Rod sfoly 94 2= 1
F-14 | 05A0455-811H Stud Screw For Wiper Connecting Rod | ¢}o]® 14 = whijx} 1
F-15 | GP-012003-00 Wiper Base S}o]z] w| o]~ 1
F-16 | SC-0543-2302 Screw At 2
F-17 | 05A045S-811H Stud Screw For Wiper Base o}o] o)A whab 1
F-18 | 09A008S-811H Wiper Installing Plate s}olw| Rztgt 1
F-19 | 05A045S-811H Stud Screw For Wiper Installing Plate | £}o]® 2-&3 thix} 1
F-20 | 09A009S-811H Wiper 9}o] = 1
F-21 | 40-004W-1600 Washer IR 1
F-22 | SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) sfels FHuat 1




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
A2 &




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
G-1 12-0000-PT13 Thread Trimming Sol. Ass' y A EE| ol =(X) 1Set
G-2 | 10S002S-306H Thread Trimming Sol. Bracket AHE & xo]l= Bl 1
G-3 SC-0202-5050 Screw(3/16"n=28) FH A 4
G-4 | 10-020W-2700 Stopper Washer 25T FH A 4
G-5 SN-0101-1600 Nut(11/64"n=40) vE 6
G-6 | 10S005S-306H Link for Thread Trimming Sol. AFE & xol= 3A Y= 1
G-7 | 10S0065-306H Screw(M4 X P0.7) FHia} 1
G-8 | 10S113S-306H Thread Trimming Shaft AHE = 1
G-9 10S114S-306H Thread Trimming Shaft Collar AbE = 71e} 2
G-10 | SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5) A} 2
G-11 | 10S017S-306H Rubber Washer AFE &= 33 9lA 1
G-12 | 108026S-306H Thread Release Lever A =37 49 1
G-13 | 108027S-306H Thread Release Lever Pin A 237] 49y A 1
G-14 | SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64"n =28) yE 1
G-15 | 10-029A-120H Thread Trimming Connecting Rod A 44 2= 1
G-16 | 10-220A-8577 Rod End(R) F=($) 2
G-17 | 08069SN-9311 Nut(M5) vE 3
G-18 | 10S018S-306H Thread Trimming Driving Link Ass'y | AF2 % 33 (Z) 1Set
G-19 | SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64"n = 28) A} 1
G-20 | 10S022S-306H Thread Trimming Shaft Spring APE & AxE) 1
G-21 | 10S023S-306H Thread Trimming Cam Roller A A 2y 1
G-22 | 10S024S-306H Hinge Screw AHE A 288 thal 1
G-23 | 10S007S-306H Thread Trimming Driving Link Stopper | AF2 % 83 A& 1
G-24 | 10S009S-306H Thread Trimming Cam AFE A 1
G-25 | SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4"n = 40) A} 2
G-26 | 10S011S-306H Thread Release Notch A 237] =4 1
G-27 | 02014SC-4113 Screw(M4 X P0.7) A} 2
G-28 | 20S075S-306H Thread Trimming Cam Washer AHE A Hual oA 2
G-29 | SC-0498-3710 Hinge Screw (11/64" n=40) AHE A4 2= thal 2
G-30 | 10-010W-7507 Washer LIVS| 1
G-31 | 10S135S-306H Thread Trimming Connecting Link AME 94 8= 1
G-32 | 10S036S-306H Hinge Screw AHE A4 83 that 1
G-33 | 10-037A-120H Thread Trimming Connecting Bar AP AR 1
G-34 | 10S038S-306H Hinge Screw AP AR that 1
G-35 | GP-013297-00 Bracket for Thread Trimer A ~x3 Bl 1
G-36 | 08062SC-4113 Screw (M5 X L.20) A1 A~x3 BElsl AR} 2
G-37 | SN-0119-1230 Nut(3/16"n=28) A 4% chiiabg JE 1
G-38 | SC-000505-00 Link Stopper Screw g3 A& A} 1
G-39 | 10S064S-306H Return Spring AHE AR Y Az 1
G-40 | 10-019S8-7507 Spring Holder 232 Aol 1
G-41 | GP-013417-00 Needle Plate Eapa 1
G-42 | 01-1365-1230 Screw(11/64"n =40) At FHpat 4
G-43 | GP-013420-00 H | Needle Plate Cover(H) A AN-F =4 1
G-44 | GP-013454-00 HC | Needle Plate Cover(HC) A Aw-dA A 1
G-45 | 04107SC-A001 Screw A A A} 2
G-46 | GP-013098-00 H | Fixed Knife (H) A A~ 1
G-47 | GP-014475-00 HC | Fixed Knife (HC) TA A 1
G-48 | GP-014477-00 HC | Insulate Plate 4 7 1
G-49 | 10S046S-306H H | Screw(9/64"n=40) FH A 2
G-50 | GP-013418-00 H | Moving Mes(H) A 1
G-51 | GP-013419-00 HC | Moving Mes(HC) F s 1
G-52 | 10-048A-120H Hinge Screw = A ghiat 1
G-53 | 10-051W-120H Washer(t=0.6) = w2 944 (10.6) 1




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
A2 &




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
G-54 | GP-013727-00 Moving Mes Link = A g3 1
G-55 | 10S055S-306G Thread Trimming Lever "B’ AHE #w “B” 1
G-56 | 10S056S-306H Thread Trimming Lever Ring A Ee g 1
G-57 | 10S057S-306H Thread Trimming Lever Shaft AR Gy &= 1
G-58 | 10S058S-306H Thread Trimming Lever “A” AbA G “A” 1
G-59 | 10S059S-306H Thread Trimming Lever Screw AFE W ZAYAL 1
G-60 | SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64"n = 40) A} 1
G-61 | 20S075S-306H Washer LIvS| 1
G-62 | GP-010343-00 Bobbin Stopper Z}atte) 1
G-63 | 04004AF-A001 Screw AL 2
G-64 | GP-014589-00 Fixed Knife(HC) Base Ass'y TA W 2A(HC)H| o] & 1
G-65 | SC-000500-00 Screw(9/64”n = 40) A YA 2
G-66 | 01-017W-1600 Washer LIPS 2
G-67 | GP-014638-00 Fixed Knife(HC) Base Cover A W A(HC)H o) 2~ AW 2
G-68 |10-003M-PTO01 Screw (M4 X P0.7) A YA} 2




Y&

£
2
c
O
L
o
V)
=
>
|
>

X -




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts s | Q' ty Ass;g.\ bly
H-1 | 20-001A-120H Y-Feed Bushing(F) Y-ol4 A B4 1
H-2 | 20-002A-120H Y-Feed Bushing(R) Y-ol& & 24 1
H-3 | 20-003A-1254 Y-Feed Shaft Y-ol & 1
H-4 | 20-004A-120H Y-Feed Arm Y-o] 54t 1
H-5 | SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) oA} 3
H-6 | 20-006A-120H Y-Feed Hinge Stud Screw Y-o] &8 Attt 1
H-7 | 20-007A-1254 Y-Sensor Film Y-RA] 7H=) 2 1
H-8 | SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) At 1
H-9 | GP-013120-00 X-Feed Lever Gear X-o| 4w 7] o] 1
H-10 | 04S106S-306H X-Feed Block X-ol% 2= 1
H-11 | 20-011A-1254 X-Feed Block Shaft X-o]| &8 1
H-12 | SC-A308-5607 Screw X-o|% 5 & b 1
H-13 | 20-013A-120H X-Sensor Film X-A A 7R 1
H-14 | SC-0543-2302 Screw X-AA A FAr 1
H-15 | 20-015A-120H X-Feed Lever Gear Shaft X-o] &g &= 1
H-16 | 20-016A-120H X-Feed Lever Gear Shaft Collar X-o] &¥| ¥ &7}eh 1
H-17 | SC-0178-7400 Screw(11/64” n=40) oA} 2
H-18 | 20-051A-12HA X-Driving Motor Ass'y X-T% 2 E] (103H8221-0453) 1Set
H-19 |20-052A-12HA X-Drive Gear Xo|&FE7)0] 1
H-20 | SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64” n=28) At 4
H-21 | 02031SC-4113 Screw(MS, L=12) Y e #Fuap 4
H-22 | 225016S-306H Washer A 4
H-23 | SC-0296-3900 Screw(3/16” n=232) A Hvat 8
H-24 | 10-020W-2700 Washer R 8
H-25 | 20-053A-12HA Y-Driving Motor Ass’y Y-T75 5 E] (103H8221-0454) = 1Set
H-26 | 20-030A-120H Y-Drive Gear Y-ol$T57]] 1
H-27 | 20-029A-1254 Y-Motor Mounting Plate ZelR gt 1
H-28 | 20-034A-1254 X-Sensor Base X-Al A w] o] 2 1
H-29 | 208076S-306H X-Sensor X-A1A 1
H-30 | SC-0199-2700 Screw(M4, L=10) A w o] 2 FH AL 4
H-31 | 20-038A-1254 Y-Sensor Base Y-AlA ] o] 2~ 1
H-32 | 20S076S-306H Y-Sensor Y-A1A 1
H-33 | 22027SC-9134 Screw(M3, L.=9) AA FHak 2
H-34 | 20-042A-1254 Cloth Feed Support Plate B}3-o] $2) A 1
H-35 | SC-0543-2302 Screw Blo] SR A g FH AL 3
H-36 | 20-044A-1254 Cloth Feed Plate So] &gk 1
H-37 | 20S010S-306H Hinge Stud slo] 3 317 AH = 2
H-38 | GP-008768-00 Feed Guide Plate 5] o] =7}e] =B e 1
H-39 | 01-136S-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) g)o]l=rtol=v A HpAH(A) 4
H-40 | SC-0543-2302 Screw go]|=7}ol=H el HUAHB) 2
H-41 | 40-004W-1600 Washer BIS] 2
H-42 | 01A143S-611H Cable Tie Al o] & €}o] 5
H-43 | GP-014563-00 Dust Plate(L) w2 wko] () 1
H-44 | GP-014564-00 Dust Plate(R) HAw}e] ($-) 1




Feed Mechanism
ojo| = &




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts =3 | Q' ty Ass;g.\ i)
I-1 22-001A-1254 Feed Bracket gle]=n ] 1
-2 22-002A-1254 Lifting Lever(L) < () 1
1-3 22-003A-1254 Lifting Lever(R) 4 (%) 1
I-4 22-004A-1254 Lifting Shaft e 1
I-5 SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64 n=28) +94 = It 1
I-6 06-046W-7400 Washer A 1
1-7 04-009C-3710 E-Ring <94 E B3 HEJ(EAA $5) 1
1-8 22-008A-1254 |[]]-20| Upper Feed Plate(A) Aa] o] =3H(A) 1
1-9 22-010A-1254 Upper Feed Plate(D)(L) As] o] =H(D) (F) 1
22
I-10 | 22-011A-1254 Upper Feed Plate(D)(R) A}3) o) =2H(D) (%) 1
I-11 | 22-012A-1254 |[J_}-20| Feed Plate Clamp Teg F=Z(LAF) 1
I-12 | 22-013A-1254 Tle Feed Plate Clamp(R) st FY=($) 1
I-13 | 22-014A-1254 Feed Plate Clamp(L) =gt F¥=(x) 1
I-14 | SC-0180-3800 Screw =g FH=Z FAAt 2
I-15 | 01S107S-306H Washer Hog FUz HA} oA 2
I-16 | 22-017A-1254 Guide Cover Zhol =AW 3
117 | 01-1366-1230 Screw 7hel= AW Ak 6
I-18 | 22-019A-1254 Ball Support EA A% 1
1-19 | 2280398-120H Screw (M6) B A2 HAHMS6) 2
1-20 | 22-040A-120H Ball Base B o] 2~ 1
I-21 | 06-034A-3900 Ball = 7
I-22 | SN-0116-3400 Nut(1/4" n=40) Euo]~g YE 1
1-23 | 22-076A-12HA Air Cylinder o] ] A1 A v] CQ2D 16-KR-25D 2
124 | 22-077A-12HA Air Cylinder Shaft oeiAlY &= 1
1-25 | 04-009C-3710 E-Ring AlFe & By HEH(ZAA 45) 1
126 | 06-002W-2350 Washer Alde & o)A 1
1-27 | 22A030S-306H Cylinder Knuckle Ay V& 2
128 | 225035S-306H Knuckle Pin vz = 2
1-29 | 05-014C-1230 E-Ring U 9 B3 HEY (XA $5) 4
I-30 | 49A003S-811H Hose Elbow(M-5HL-4) I ARS 4
1-31 | 05A039S-811H Air Hose(TU-0425B) olo] T 4
1-32 | 22-034A-1254 Lower Feed Plate 3 Z =3 1
1-33 | 08035SC-4113 Screw st ¥l =g At 2
I-34 | 01-017W-1600 Washer 3l Sj=3 9lA 2
I-35 | SC-0108-2350 Bolt(M6 x 1.20) IA 2E 2
1-36 | 01-017W-1600 Washer )M 4
1-37 | SC-0328-8670 Bolt(M4) I BE 2




J Lubrication Mechanism
a3 A




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
J-1 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2d 4 1
J-2 44-012C-1230 0Oil Hose $d s~ 1
J-3 44S007S-306H Oil Return Felt A F oo WE "A 1
J-4 44S008S-306H Arm Oil Return Felt ofgty 3F AE 1
J-5 4450025-306H 0Oil Hose ooty FE AE 99 TA 2
J-6 4450325-306H 0Oil Hose Holder(L) 29 s Fho|(H) 3
J-7 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64"n = 40) A} 6
J-8 44S5034S-306H Balance Lubrication Plate Wy A F8 9 3
J-9 44S0355-306H Balance Lubrication Felt Wy A F4 AE 1
J-10 | SC-0340-3710 Screw (9/64"n = 40) otk 2
J-11 | 44S039S8-306H Bed Oil Return Felt H=x 35 de 1
J-12 | 44S001S-306H 0Oil Hose HeER 3F dE 90 34 1
J-13 | 445032S-306H Cable Holder %A sAzbo](d) 1
J-14 | 44-034R-120H Bed Oil Wick Rubber Cap W= A4 73wy 2
J-15 | 44S052S-306H 0il Window +3 2
J-16 | 44S053S-306H 0il Gauge 29 AolA 2
J-17 | 44S054S-306H 0il Window Rubber Ring 43 13E 2
J-18 | 40-004W-1600 Washer LIS 1
J-19 | 44S013S-306H Needle Bar Oil Wick Holder s 24 $AlAo) 2
J-20 44S024S5-306H Needle Bar Crank Rod Lubrication Plate| ¥l ZH: = 2= F-4-3 5
J-21 | 01A143S-811H Cable Tie A o] & €}eo] 3
J-22 | 44S010S-306H Oil Hose Holder(B) 24 3 2%b0](B) 1
J-23 | 44S831S-306H Felt AEe 3




oY oA

£
@
c
O
<
o
()]
=
[
m
o]
O
<




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
K-1 AS-003943-00 Filter Regulator Ass'y e g7 o) e(x) 1Set

K-2 | 49A006S-811H Filter Regulator e 9 o] ¥ 1

K-3 | 49A0055-811H Filger Valve AWM HE 1

K-4 | 49A007S-811H Air Pressure Switch = A9 1

K-5 | 49A004S-811H Quick Joint Plug 2 z9E =31 % 1

K-6 | 49-003C-5030 Elbow Anr o 1

K-7 | KQ2H06-02S Nipple(PT 1/4 X $6) U 1

K-8 | 49A0085-811H Screw TAFAL 2

K-9 | 10-010W-7507 Washer ok 2

K-10 | 49A009S-811H Nut(M5% 908 H=35) vE 2

K-11 | 05A052S-811H Air Hose o]z A 05 | 600mm
K-12 | AS-003947-00 Solenoid Valve Ass'y &Y xol= WH(F) 1Set

K-13 | 22A0465-306H Solenoid Valve £ xo]l=y 3

K-14 | 50A0485-811H Block 2= 1

K-15 | 49A014S-811H Elbow Union Anr e Fuol 1

K-16 | 49A020S-811H Silencer AL 2

K-17 | 49A0155-811H Hose Nipple zAUE 2

K-18 | 05A039S-811H Air Hose( ¢ 4) olo] T~ - 1.5mm
K-19 | 22A201S-811H Hose Lable(S3L) haate L] 2

K-20 | 22A201S-811H Hose Lable(S4L) Roatei ] 2

K-21 |49-001A-12HA Quick Coupling(PY0400) 2 A=Y 2

K-22 |49-016A-12HA Pneumatic 1/0 Cable 29 =9 AolE DES-023 1

K-23 | 49-007S-106L Screw (M4 X P0.7) TAAL 4

K-24 | 01A148S-811H Cable Tie Al o] & €lo] 5




oj 20| Tl

<l
oK
il

Table & Thread Stand Mechanism

E{lO]

]




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
L-1 Table Ass’y Bl o] B (%) 1Set
L-2 TZ-001-1000 Table Stand Ass'y Hol & o2 (%) 1Set
L-3 Table Drawer H o] & A} 1
L-4 Support Bracket Hl o] E Ag WA B 2
L-5 Screw Nail Hg A 4
L-6 90A0085-811H Accessary Case B A 1
L-7 Screw B A 2
L-8 | 01S122S-306H Hinge 3 %) 4] 2
L-9 | 01S1235-306H Hinge Rubber 3 A 2
L-10 | 01S124S-306H Hinge Pin A4 2 2
L-11 | SC-0104-4517 Screw (M5 X P0.8) F A} 2
L-12 | 01S126S-306H Bolt(M6 X 160) Hu Ak 5
L-13 | 01S127S-306H Nut(M6) YE 8
L-14 | 01S1285-306H Washer 9}A 9
L-15 | GP-013077-00 0Oil Pan ¢ o) 1
L-16 | 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 2 o] 4 1
L-17 | 91-002S-3400 Screw g A} 5
L-18 | 91-002C-7400 Oiler °d A= 1
L-19 | 90S0085-306H Oil Supporter 2= ulbo) 1
L-20 Nail A = 4
L-21 | 90S010S-306H Cushion Rubber 24 3% 2
L-22 | 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand Ass'y Al o) () 1Set
L-23 | 91-005A-SH51 Power Switch 9] ~9]% 1
L-24 Screw Power Switch 9] 290X 1A AE 2




Accessories Mechanism
MMM A




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
M-1 | 91-102C-1230 Driver(L) =gko] ¥ (k) 1
M-2 | 91-103C-1230 Driver(S, M) =z}o| ¥ (H1) 1
M-3 | 91-003C-1230 Driver(S) =gho] 1 (V) 1
M-4 | 91S004S-306H Spaner(9 X 10) Eat: LB 1
M-5 | 91-011C-1230 Oiler 2d FHE 1
M-6 | 91-108C-1230 oil 29 1
M-7 - Needle(DP X 17 #25) IS (DPX17 #19) 10
M-8 | GP-014473-00 Bobbin Bal 2
M-9 91-001C-2700 L-Shaped Wrench LA} @ 2] (2mm) 1
M-10 | 91-004C-2700 L-Shaped Wrench LAF # %] (2.5mm) 1
M-11 | 91-003C-2700 L-Shaped Wrench LA+ @ 2] (3mm) 1
M-12 | 91-001C-3800 L-Shaped Wrench LA} # %] (4mm) 1
M-13 | 91-002C-2700 L-Shaped Wrench LA} @ 2] (5mm) 1
M-14 | 12-0146-SC53 Fuse(1A, 30mm) FZ(1A, 30mm) 1
M-15 | 05-002C-SW65 Fuse(10A, 30mm) F2(10A. 30mm) 1
M-16 | 12-046C-SC53 Fuse(15A, 30mm) FZ2(15A, 30mm) 1
M-17 | 91-001C-120H Head Cover 7 Al A 1




=
2
c
O
N -
o
()]
=
x
O
o0
m
h—
c
O
o

dEE 52 &




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
N-1 SSBT-0000035 Control Box Ass’y ZEE vtA (%) 1
N-2 | GP-008658-01 Box Body u}k 2wl 1
N-3 GP-008671-00 Front Profile Upper Ay =2 v}ol-Ab 1
N-4 | 10-016S-CPT1 Screw (M4 X 112) ARz 2 vid-A} AU MEXL12) 2
N-5 GP-008672-00 Front Profile Lower HH By =2 vled-3) 1
N-6 | 10-016S-CPT1 Screw(M4 X L12) AR =z ad-5} TAYAHMAXL12) 2
N-7 GP-008673-00 Rear Profile Upper Emy =2 ulgd-Af 2
N-8 | 10-016S-CPT1 Screw (M4 X 112) FR wavid-A} AU M4EXL12) 4
N-9 GP-008674-00 Rear Profile Lower Fmy =2 vlyd-3} 1
N-10 | 10-016S-CPT1 Screw (M4 X L.12) Ty zaslel-3l 1A M4XLI2) 2
N-11 | GP-008666-01 Upper Frame 7+2 A Ao -AF 1
N-12 [10-004M-SW68 Screw(M3 X L5) 7b2 AR H-A A GAH M3 X L5) 4
N-13 | GP-008663-01 Lower Frame 7+= A Ao -3} 1
N-14 |10-004M-SW68 Screw(M3 X L5) 7}2 AA Y-8} A FAH M3 X L5) 4
N-15 | GP-008662-00 Upper Cover A A 1
N-16 | EP-000040-00 Control Box Fan ZEEZ vk~ Fan 1
N-17 | SC-000392-00 Screw (M4 X 1.30) ZEE ubA Fan TAVAHMAXL30)| 4
N-18 | 09-041S-3701 Fan Nut(M4) Fan Y E(M4) 4
N-19 [10-004M-SW68 Screw (M3 X L5) AP AW A YAH M3 X L5) 6
N-20 | GP-008667-00 Insulation Plate A EY ol 3
N-21 | BD-000204-00 Backplane Board WMZg gl He 1
N-22 [10-020M-SW66 Screw (M3 X L12) WZ el B TAUAK(Set) (M3 X L12) 18
N-23 | GP-008659-01 Rear Cover = 7w 1
N-24 |10-004M-SW68 Screw (M3 X L5) EHAWH TAHIFAHM3XL5) 6
N-25 | EP-000039-00 SMPS SMPS 1
N-26 | GP-008701-01 SMPS Bracket SMPS Bl 1
N-27 | 10-002S-SW66 Screw(M3 X L8) SMPS TAFAH(Set) (M3 X L8) 5
N-28 | BD-000203-00 DDC Board DDC B= 1
N-29 | 10-002S-SW66 Screw(M3 X L8) DDC EE TAAF(Set) (M3 X L8) 6
N-30 | BD-000205-00 Digital Board tAd B 1
N-31 | GP-008668-01 Digital Board Bracket Oxdg e "2 1
N-32 | GP-007198-00 SMD FET Radiator Sheet tx"d = SMD FET WA E 1
N-33 | 10-002S-SW66 Screw (M3 X L8) oA d B= 7AYAR(Set) (M3 XL8) 4
N-34 | BD-000207-00 Step Board AERE 1
N-35 | GP-006318-00 Step Board Radiator 2R © w9 1
N-36 | GP-007197-00 SMD FET Radiator SMD FET €t g 1
N-37 |10-004M-SW68 Screw(M3 X L5) SMD FET W3t wALAH(Set) (M3XL5) 1
N-38 | EP-000041-00 Step Board Fan AEH B = Fan 2
N-39 |01-017C-DU33 Screw (M4 X 1.25) 2ElH = Fan A UAH(M4 X 1.25) 4
N-40 | GP-010656-00 Step Board Stud(A) 2"l T AE|T (A)(3-5-5) 5
N-41 | GP-007198-00 SMD FET Radiator Sheet 2®ElH= SMD FET ¥WYAE 2
N-42 |10-012M-PT10 Step Board Stud(B) AElB = AE| = (B)(3-5-15) 5
N-43 | GP-007196-00 Step Board FET Radiator 2®lH = FET w3t 2
N-44 | 07-004S-SM5S Screw(M4 X L10) 2AEBE FET W g 74 uak(Set) (M3XL5)| 4
N-45 | GP-007199-00 FET Radiator Sheet A FET WYX E A 1
N-46 | GP-007201-00 FET Radiator Sheet B FET WYX E B 1
N-47 | 07-005S-SM5S Screw(M3 X 1.10) FET A AH(Set) (M3 X L10) 11
N-48 | GP-008669-01 Step Board Bracket 2Eln e Bz 1
N-49 [10-004M-SW68 Serew(M3 X L5) 2B E TAUYAHMIXL5) 5
N-50 | BD-000206-00 Main Board FERE 1
N-51 | GP-007203-00 Main Board Radiator FEHR vdgg 1
N-52 |10-012M-PT10 Main Board Stud FER T AE|E(3-5-15) 3
N-53 | 01-0038-2070 Screw (M4 X L.16) HE A tfo] ¢ = TAL}AH(Set) (M4 X L16) 1




=
2
c
O
N -
o
()]
=
x
O
o0
m
h—
c
O
o

dEE 52 &




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
N-54 |10-003M-PT10 Screw(M4 X 1.10) IPM A FAF(Set) (M4 X 110) 2
N-55 | GP-008670-01 Main Board Bracket FE2R= B 1
N-56 | 10-002S-SW66 Screw (M3 X L8) FER = A AH(Set) (M3 X L8) 4
N-57 | 07-004S-SM5S Screw (M4 X 1.10) FH AW A2 AH(Set) (M4 x L10) 1
N-58 | GP-008660-00 Cable Cover Aol & Aw 1
N-59 |10-003M-PT01 Screw (M4 X L8) Aol AW TAUIAH(M4AXLS) 4
N-60 | GP-007711-00 Digital Board Sticker gAd n= AEA 1
N-61 | GP-007712-00 Step Board Sticker 2®l we ~E]F 1
N-62 | GP-007713-00 Main Board Sticker F& B AEA 1
N-63 | 09-023C-SC53 QC Passed Sticker QC Passed AE]A 1
N-64 | GP-010843-00 Voltage Sticker A gFAtey ~E]A 1
N-65 | 04-004S-AU10 Caution Sticker A A3 ~EHA 1
N-66 | CA-00342-00 SMPS Connecting Cablel SMPS |7 Aleo]l&1(Y™H) 1
N-67 | CA-00343-00 SMPS Connecting Cable2 SMPS 47 Alo]E2(&3) 1
N-68 CA-00351-00 Jumper Cable g Ay Aol e 1
N-69 | 04-001C-SE50 Screw(ST5 X L16) FZesutx TAGAHA) 4
N-70 | 01-001M-PT01 Screw (M6 X L45) FZESutA TAYAK(B) 4
N-71 | 01-003S-SW66 Spring Washer(M6) 223 9k 4
N-72 | 01-004S-SW66 Washer(M6) o 914 4
N-73 | 91-001C-BT10 Urethane Washer <k ok 4
N-74 |01-001S-NET1 Serew(M3 X L6) B vl AL 6
N-75 | GP-012617-00 Board Bracket Handle = BEll &t 3
N-76 | 10-073S8-3701 Screw (M3 X 1.10) e Basl £xbo] A A} 6
N-77 | GP-011488-00 Brand Sticker Ax ~E]A 1




Operation Unit Mechanism
QIigo| M HrA A




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Ass':g.\ bly
0-1 GP-011454-00 Membrane Switch wH B el A9 1
0-2 GP-011450-00 Front Cover AHAH 1
0-3 | BD-000217-00 O/P Board O/P RE 1
0-4 | CA-000344-00 Operation Cable z2tg 94 Aol & 1
0-5 11-002S-5050 Fixing Screw For O/P Board 0/P = TAYAH(ST3IXLS) 4
0-6 | BD-000216-00 CF Card Board CF CARD ®H= 1
0-7 CA-000395-00 CF Card Power Cable CF CARD ALAA Aol 1
0-8 | CA-000396-00 CF Card Cable CF CARD B412 Alol& 1
0-9 11-002S-5050 Fixing Screw For CF Card Board CF CARD ®.& TAUAHST3IXLS) 2
0-10 | 15-026M-1000 Cable Tie A o] & €}e] dinch 2
0-11 | GP-011452-01 CF Card Cover CF CARD #H 1
0-12 | GP-011451-00 Rear Cover Fd A 1
0-13 11-002S-5050 Fixing Screw For Rear Cover F AW TAFAH(STIXLS) 4
0-14 | GP-011455-00 Stand For OP Box OP Box ~El= 1
0-15 SC-000410-00 Fixing Screw For OP Box OP Box TAYAHM4x12) 2
0-16 | SC-000411-00 Fixing Screw For OP Box Stand OP Box ~Bl= 1A UAH(ST4XL16) 4




P-11

£
Kz
c
o
N -
o
o
=
e
O
o
o.

OE A




SunLhtar

Ref.No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts s | Q' ty Ass;g.\ bly
P-1 12-012A-PT11 Foot Switch Ass'y AA (=) 1Set
P-2 | 11-001A-PT10 Base Foot Switch ]2 G o]~ 1
P-3 11-1000-PT11 One Step Stroke 15k g A~9% 1
P-4 11-2000-PT11 Two Step Stroke A I N | 1
P-5 08-015C-3701 Clamp Cable A o] 8 #}o) 2
P-6 09-0318-3701 Screw Clamping Cable Ass' y(M4X0.7 L=8) | #A| o] & Zto] 2P HAHZ) 1
P-7 | 11-001S-PT10 Ending Bushing ole] BA 1
P-8 | 11-003A-PT10 Cover Foot Switch 2] #HE o] AW 1
P-9 | 07-004S-SM5S Serew Ass'y for “A” Foot Switch Cover(M4x07 L=8) Q4] g #o]2A AW ZPprH(x)"A” 2
P-10 | 10-028S-SC53 Screw Ass'y for “B” Foot Switch Cover(M3X05 L=8) A 3 o]~ AW 2JUAHZ)"B” 2
P-11 |11-002M-PT10 Sponge 2AEZ 2






